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Architectural Visual Impact Assessment Report 
Declaration under Section 5 Reference No EC/18/25 

Proposed Solar Panel Installation 

Location: The forge, Castle Street, Castleconnell Co. Limerick V94 K5YP  

Context: Architectural Conservation Area (ACA) 

1. Introduction 

This report has been prepared in response to the request by Limerick City & County Council 

to provide an Architectural Visual Impact Assessment in respect of a proposed solar panel 

installation at the above property. The purpose is to evaluate the potential impact of the 

proposed works on the character and appearance of the Castleconnell ACA, and to 

demonstrate alignment with relevant policy in the Castleconnell LAP 2023–2029. 

2. Policy Framework & Planning Context 

2.1 Castleconnell Local Area Plan (2023–2029) 

- The LAP is the operative local planning document for Castleconnell and provides policy 

direction for development, heritage protection, sustainable transport, and climate action. 

- The Office of the Planning Regulator in its acknowledgement of the LAP highlighted the 

plan’s positive approach to climate action and sustainable transport, along with detailed 

auditing of infrastructure needs. 

- The LAP commits to protecting and enhancing the character of the ACA by ensuring that 

alterations and new works are sensitive to the existing built environment in terms of scale, 

materials, rooflines, and visibility. 

- The plan also promotes active and sustainable modes of transport and low‐carbon 

objectives as part of its broader settlement strategy, which underscores the importance of 

renewable energy interventions to help meet climate goals. 

 

By referencing the LAP’s objectives, this report positions the solar panel proposal as 

consistent with local policy supporting sustainable practices while respecting heritage 

constraints. 



3. Site Context & Streetscape Characteristics 

The subject property is located within the Castleconnell ACA. The ACA is characterised by a 

traditional streetscape defined by pitched roofs (often in slate or tile), restrained cornice 

lines, and uniform roof profiles. Roofscapes across the ACA tend to maintain consistent 

building lines and minimal visual clutter. 

 

While the property is not a Protected Structure, it contributes visually to the character and 

cohesion of the area. Any change to the roof must therefore be assessed in terms of how it 

affects the roofscape rhythm, profile, and material harmony. 

4. Description of Proposed Works 

The proposal is for the installation of solar photovoltaic (PV) panels on one roof slope of the 

dwelling. Key features are: 

- 6 Number full panels and 4 half panels  

- Panel sizes are 1961mm x 1134mm x 30mm 

- Set back 500mm from the edges of the roof and 200mm from the ridge cap of the roof. 

- Projection from the roof plane is 100mm. 

- The finish is dark, non‐reflective surface designed to limit contrast with existing roof 

materials 

- PV Panels will be located at the front of the property (see photographs below) 

The design intention is that the panels minimise visual contrast and glare. 

5. Visual Impact Assessment 

5.1 Visibility & Viewpoints 

From assessment of the ACA and the property’s orientation, the panels will be partly visible 

from the west and fully visible from directly across the road. They will not be visible from 

the east because they are hidden by the higher roof that contains dormer windows (see 

photograph below) There is a considerable gradient away from the property towards the 

West. This elevated vantage, the set back of the building and neighbouring obstructions 

such as chimneys, parapet walls, etc, visibility will be limited and mostly indirect. 

 

5.2 Impact on Character & Roofscape 

In the context of the ACA, the proposed panels represent a modern intervention. 

Nevertheless: 

- The dark, non‐reflective finish helps reduce visual contrast with the predominant roof 

surfaces. 

- The low‐profile mounting means the panels do not significantly alter the roof line or 

silhouette when viewed from street level. 

- The alignment of panels to follow the pitch and slope of the roof preserves the geometry of 

the roofscape. 

- The intervention is modest in scale and does not disrupt the rhythm of rooflines across the 

ACA. 

 

By adopting this strategy, the proposal aligns with the LAP’s direction that modifications  



within the ACA should be “sympathetic to the existing built environment” (in terms of scale, 

materials, and rooflines) and preserve the character of the ACA. 

 

5.3 Cumulative and Contextual Considerations 

Given that this is a single property, the proposal does not introduce a new pattern of roof 

alterations across the ACA. The modest scale ensures that the overall visual coherence of 

the streetscape remains intact. In the event similar sympathetic interventions arise 

elsewhere, the precedent remains low-impact. 

 

5.4 Reversibility & Long-Term Compatibility 

The solar panels are fully reversible, meaning that they may be removed in the future 

without lasting damage to the original roof fabric. This is consistent with good practice in 

heritage areas where reversible adaptations are preferred. 

6. Alignment with Local Policy & Justification 

- Climate Action & Renewable Energy: The LAP’s emphasis on sustainable transport and 

climate responsibility provides a policy basis for renewable energy installations, especially 

when designed sensitively. 

- Heritage Sensitivity: The LAP requires that works within the ACA preserve or enhance the 

character of the area through sensitive treatment of materials, scale, and visual impact. 

- Minimal Material Impact: Because the intervention is low-profile, reversible, and designed 

to minimise contrast, it should not be regarded as materially altering the special character 

of the ACA. 

- Precedent of Thoughtful Interventions: The approach taken here follows best practice for 

heritage contexts — modern elements introduced only when they do not dominate the 

heritage fabric. 

7. Conclusion 

On the basis of the foregoing, it is my considered opinion that: 

1. The proposed solar panel installation, in its design, finish, and scale, will have minimal 

and acceptable visual impact within the Castleconnell ACA; 

2. The intervention is sympathetic to the existing roofscape and does not unduly disrupt the 

character of the streetscape; 

3. It is consistent with the policy aims and heritage sensitivity embedded in the 

Castleconnell LAP 2023–2029; 

4. Because the installation is reversible and modest, it does not represent a lasting 

detriment to the architectural character of the ACA. 

 

Accordingly, I submit that the proposed works should not be considered to “materially 

affect” the character or special interest of the ACA and thus can be justified in support of the 

Section 5 referral. 

 

Michael A Burke (B. Arch. MRICS, MCIAT) 



 

Solar (PV) panels to be located on this roof 

 

 

  

Front Elevation – P V Panels to be located on the lower roof to the right. 
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File Reference number EC-181-25 

Applicant  Declan Carey 

Location The Forge Castleconnell, V94K5YP 

      

1.0 Previous Assessment: 

Previous assessment concluded that the Planning Authority was not in a position to 

determine whether the proposed is or is not exempted development. This was due to the 

uncertainty of how the proposed development would impact the receiving environment.  

2.0 Submitted Documents: 

The Applicant have submitted an Architectural Visual Impact Assessment Report and a 

Cover Letter with requested information (dimensions, setback distances, etc.). 

 

3.0 Assessment  

Consideration as to whether a development constitutes exempted development or not is 

governed by Sections 4 and 5 of the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended) 

and Articles 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 and 11 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 

(as amended). 

 

3.1 Is the proposal development?  

As previously assessed, it is determined that: 

The proposed development on site, comprising the installation of 10 solar panels on the 

roof of an existing dwelling, constitutes ‘works’ and therefore ‘development’ within the 

meaning of the Act. 

 

3.2 Is the proposal exempted development?  

The proposal for the erection of solar panels will be assessed under Class 2(c) of Part 1 

of Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as amended). 

This class refers to: 

 

The placing or erection on a roof of a house, or within the curtilage of a house, or on a roof 

of any ancillary buildings within the curtilage of a house (excluding apartments) of a solar 

photo-voltaic and/or solar thermal collector installation. 

 

 
Report on application under Section 5 of the Planning and Development 

Act 2000 (as amended) – After FI 
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The proposed development involves the installation of 10 solar panels on the roof of an 

existing dwelling, which is within the curtilage of a house and not an apartment. Therefore, 

it falls within the scope of Class 2(c), subject to compliance with the following Conditions 

and Limitations: 

 

1. The distance between the plane of the roof and the solar panels shall not 

exceed 50cm in the case of a flat roof or 15cm in any other case. 

 

Submitted information has confirmed that the solar panels will be 10cm from the roof. 

 

2. The solar panels shall be a minimum of 50cm from the edge of the roof on which they 

are mounted. 

 

Submitted information has confirmed that the solar panels will be 50cm from the edge 

of the roof. 

 

3. Any free-standing solar installation shall not be placed or erected forward of the front 

wall of the house. 

 

N/a proposal is for roof mounted panels. 

 

4. The total aperture area of any free-standing solar panels (combined with any existing 

ones) shall not exceed 25 square metres. 

 

N/a proposal is for roof mounted panels. 

 

5. The placing or erection of any free-standing solar panels shall not reduce the 

remaining area of private open space (reserved exclusively for the occupants) to the 

rear or side of the house to less than 25 square metres. 

 

N/a proposal is for roof mounted panels. 

 

6. The height of any free-standing solar installation shall not exceed 2.5 metres at its 

highest point above ground level. 

 

N/a proposal is for roof mounted panels. 

 

7. The placing or erection of solar panels on any wall is not exempted development. 

 

N/a proposal is for roof mounted panels. 

 

8. The placing or erection of any free-standing solar installation within an Architectural 

Conservation Area (ACA) shall only be exempted development if those works would 

not materially affect the character of the area. 

 

N/a proposal is for roof mounted panels. 

 

9. Development under this Class which causes hazardous glint and/or glare shall not be 

exempted development. Any panels causing such effects must be removed or 

covered until a mitigation plan is agreed and implemented to the satisfaction of the 

Planning Authority. 
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I do not consider that solar panels at this location will cause hazardous glare or glint. 

 
4.0 Article 9 Restriction 

 

Article 9 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as amended) outlines 

restrictions on exempted development, including: 

 

(xii) further to the provisions of section 82 of the Act, consist of or comprise the 

carrying out of works to the exterior of a structure, where the structure concerned 

is located within an architectural conservation area or an area specified as an 

architectural conservation area in a development plan for the area or, pending the 

variation of a development plan or the making of a new development plan, in the 

draft variation of the development plan or the draft development plan and the 

development would materially affect the character of the area, 

 

The subject dwelling is located within ACA 10 - Castleconnell, which is designated due to 

its significant built heritage, townscape character, and proximity to the River Shannon.  

 

While rooftop solar panels are generally exempt, Article 9(1)(a)(xii) restricts exempted 

development where it would materially affect the character of an Architectural 

Conservation Area. 

 

Therefore, although the development may be exempt under Class 2(c), a case-by-case 

assessment is required to determine whether the installation of solar panels would 

materially affect the visual character of the ACA. This assessment should consider: 

- Visibility from public areas. 

- Impact on the streetscape 

- Design and finish of the panels. 

The application has been reviewed by the Limerick City and County Council Architectural 

Conservation Officer who has determined that: 

 

“The proposed solar panels are to the front elevation, and will be prominently 

visible from within the streetscape of Castle Street and the ACA. It will also have 

a visual impact on views within the A.C.A. generally, including the view along 

Castle Street showing the terraced cottages, and the view towards the Church 

from Castle Street.  

The proposal wouldn’t be considered to be exempted development as it will have 

a visual impact on the character of the ACA.” 

Based on the above assessment, I consider that the proposed development does 

materially affect the character  of the ACA and therefore is not deemed exempted 

development under Article 9 (xii) as outlined above.  

 

5.0 Appropriate Assessment  

 

An AA Screening examination was carried out by Limerick City & County Council (see 
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appendix 1 in previous report). Overall, it is considered that the development as proposed 

should not exercise a significant effect on the conservation status of any SAC or SPA as 

there are no source-pathway-receptors and the site does not directly encroach on any 

Natura 2000 European Sites. Therefore, an Appropriate Assessment is not necessary 

(See appendix 1 for AA Screening Form).   

 

6.0 Environmental Impact Assessment  

 

An EIA Screening examination was carried out by Limerick City and County Council (see 

Appendix 2 in previous report). Based on a preliminary examination of the proposal there 

is no real likelihood of significant effects on the environment and EIA is not required. 

 

7.0 Conclusion/Recommendation  

Whilst the proposed works as detailed on the application and plans submitted is 

considered to be within the scope Class 2(c) of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Planning and 

Development Regulations 2001 (as amended), they are restricted by the provisions of  
Article 9 (1)(a)(xii). 
 

Regard has been had to – 

(a) Section 2, 3 and 4 of the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended) 

(b) Articles 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 and 11 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as 

amended). 

(c) The plans & particulars submitted with the application received on (02/09/2025 and 

01/11/2025).   

 

 

It is therefore considered that the said works are development and not exempted 

development under Article 9 (1)(a)(xii) of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 

(as amended). 

 

 

Assistant Planner  

 

Cathal McMullan Date: 20/10/2025 

Signature: 

 

 

 

Senior Executive Planner 

 

Grainne O’Keeffe Date: 20/10/2025 

 

Signature 

 
 

 

 

 

Internal Reports/Communication 
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File Reference number  EC-181-25 

Applicant  Declan Carey 

Location  The Forge Castleconnell, V94K5YP 

 

1.0 Description of Site and Surroundings: 

Existing dwelling along Castle Street in the village of Castleconnell, the dwelling has an 

attached garage and frontage onto Castle Street.  

2.0 Proposal: 

This is an application requesting a Section 5 Declaration on whether the following works 

are or are not development or are or not exempted development: 

  

 Installation of 10 solar panels to front left of the house 

 

This Section 5 declaration includes the following: 

 Site location 

 Elevations  

 Floor plans 

  
3.0 Planning History: 

19/802 – Permission granted to Patricia Jordan for (a) knock a part of the boundary wall 

along Chapel Close and (b) knock the single storey annex at the side of the house and 

build a similar type extension in its place, replace the flat roofed dormer window on the 

front elevation with 3 no. "A" roofed dormer windows, relocate the existing conservatory to 

the rear North/Western corner of the site, build an extension to the rear of the house and 

carry out associated site works 

  
3.1 Enforcement History 
N/A 

  

4.0 Assessment  

Consideration as to whether a development constitutes exempted development or not is 

governed by Sections 4 and 5 of the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended) 

and Articles 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 and 11 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 

(as amended). 

  
4.1 Is the proposal development?  
Under Section 2(1) of the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended): 

 

 ‘Works’ includes any act or operation of construction, excavation, demolition, 

extension, alteration, repair or renewal. 

 ‘Structure’ means any building, structure, excavation, or other thing constructed or 

made on, in or under any land, or part of a structure so defined, and includes the land 

on, in or under which the structure is situated. 

 

Section 3(1) defines ‘development’ as: 

“The carrying out of any works on, in, over or under land or the making of any material 

change in the use of any structures or other land.” 
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The proposed development on site, comprising the installation of 10 solar panels on the 

roof of an existing dwelling, constitutes ‘works’ and therefore ‘development’ within the 

meaning of the Act. 

 

4.2 Is the proposal exempted development?  
The proposal for the erection of solar panels will be assessed under Class 2(c) of Part 1 of 

Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as amended). 

This class refers to: 

 

The placing or erection on a roof of a house, or within the curtilage of a house, or on a roof of 

any ancillary buildings within the curtilage of a house (excluding apartments) of a solar photo-

voltaic and/or solar thermal collector installation. 

 

The proposed development involves the installation of 10 solar panels on the roof of an 

existing dwelling, which is within the curtilage of a house and not an apartment. Therefore, it 

falls within the scope of Class 2(c), subject to compliance with the following Conditions and 

Limitations: 

 

1. The distance between the plane of the roof and the solar panels shall not 

exceed 50cm in the case of a flat roof or 15cm in any other case. 

 

This can not be assessed as there is a lack of information on the drawings and no 

indication has been given elsewhere in submitted documents. 

 

2. The solar panels shall be a minimum of 50cm from the edge of the roof on which they 

are mounted. 

 

This can not be assessed as there is a lack of information on the drawings and no 

indication has been given elsewhere in submitted documents. 

 

3. Any free-standing solar installation shall not be placed or erected forward of the front 

wall of the house. 

 

N/a proposal is for roof mounted panels. 

 

4. The total aperture area of any free-standing solar panels (combined with any existing 

ones) shall not exceed 25 square metres. 

 

N/a proposal is for roof mounted panels. 

 

5. The placing or erection of any free-standing solar panels shall not reduce the 

remaining area of private open space (reserved exclusively for the occupants) to the 

rear or side of the house to less than 25 square metres. 

 

N/a proposal is for roof mounted panels. 

 

6. The height of any free-standing solar installation shall not exceed 2.5 metres at its 

highest point above ground level. 

 

N/a proposal is for roof mounted panels. 
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7. The placing or erection of solar panels on any wall is not exempted development. 

 

N/a proposal is for roof mounted panels. 

 

8. The placing or erection of any free-standing solar installation within an Architectural 

Conservation Area (ACA) shall only be exempted development if those works would 

not materially affect the character of the area. 

 

N/a proposal is for roof mounted panels. 

 

9. Development under this Class which causes hazardous glint and/or glare shall not be 

exempted development. Any panels causing such effects must be removed or 

covered until a mitigation plan is agreed and implemented to the satisfaction of the 

Planning Authority. 

 

I do not consider that solar panels at this location will cause hazardous glare or glint. 

 
5.0 Article 9 Restrictions 

Article 9 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as amended) outlines 

restrictions on exempted development, including: 

 

- Development that would interfere with the character of a Protected Structure or ACA. 

The subject dwelling is located within ACA 10 - Castleconnell, which is designated due to its 

significant built heritage, townscape character, and proximity to the River Shannon.  

While rooftop solar panels are generally exempt, Article 9(1)(a)(viii) restricts exempted 

development where it would materially affect the character of an Architectural Conservation 

Area. 

Therefore, although the development may be exempt under Class 6, a case-by-case 

assessment is required to determine whether the installation of solar panels would materially 

affect the visual character of the ACA. This assessment should consider: 

- Visibility from public areas. 

- Impact on the streetscape. 

- Design and finish of the panels. 

 

6.0 Appropriate Assessment  

Having regard to the nature and scale of the proposed development and the absence of 

proximity or connectivity to a Natura 2000 European Site, no Appropriate Assessment issues 

arise and it is not considered that the proposed development would be likely to have a 

significant effect individually or in combination with other plans or projects, on a European 

Site. An appropriate assessment screening report and determination is attached to this report.  

  

7.0 Environmental Impact Assessment  

Having regard to the nature, size and location of the proposed development and to the criteria 

set out in Schedule 7 of the Regulations it has been concluded at preliminary examination that 

there is no real likelihood of significant effects on the environment arising from the proposed 

development. EIA, therefore, is not required. 

8.0 Conclusion/Recommendation  
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I am unable to assess the application in full against the Planning and Development 

Regulations based on the information submitted. 

 

Given the location of the dwelling within Architectural Conservation Area 10 – Castleconnell, 

the design and visual impact of the proposed solar panels must be sympathetic to the 

receiving environment and must not materially affect the character of the ACA. 

 

Recommendation: 

 

Further information is required to enable a full assessment of the proposal, including: 

 

Detailed specifications and elevations of the proposed solar panels: 

- Confirmation of their dimensions,  

- setback from roof edges,  

- and, projection from the roof plane. 

- An Architectural/Visual Impact Assessment report given the sites location within an 

ACA 

 

This additional information is necessary to determine whether the proposed development 

complies with the conditions and limitations of Class 2(c) and whether it qualifies 

as exempted development under the Planning and Development Regulations. 

 

 

Assistant Planner  

 
 

 Cathal McMullan 

 

Date: 

 

Signature: 

  

  

 17/09/2025 

A/Senior Planner 

  

 Barry Henn  Date:  25/09/2025 

Signature 
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it is concluded that the proposed development, individually or in-combination with other 

plans or projects, would not be likely to have a significant effect on the above listed 

European sites or any other European site, in view of the said sites’ conservation 

objectives. 

Conclusion: An appropriate assessment is not required. 

  

  Tick as appropriate: Recommendation: 

  

(iii) It is clear that there 
is no likelihood of 
significant effects on a 
European Site 

  

  ☒  

The proposal can be 

screened out: Appropriate 

Assessment not required.  

  

(iii) It is uncertain whether 
the proposal will have a 
significant effect on a 
European Site 

  

  ☐  

  

  ☐  Request further 

information to complete 

screening 

  

  ☐   Request NIS 

  

  ☐   Refuse planning 

permission 

  

  

(iii) Significant effects are 
likely 

  

  ☐  

  

  

  ☐   Request NIS 

  

  ☐   Refuse planning 

permission 

  

Signature and Date of 

Recommending Officer: 

 Cathal McMullan 

 
________________        

17/09/2025 

Signature and Date of the 

Decision Maker:  
  
25/09/2025 
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No, Schedule 7A information/screening report has not been 

submitted by the applicant  

  

Preliminary 

Examination 

required  

    

  

Signature and Date of 

Recommending Officer:  

 Cathal McMullan  

 

 
______________         
17/09/2025 

Signature and Date of the 

Decision Maker:   
  

 
 25/09/2025 

 










